
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

Stephen P. Berzon
Jonathan Weissglass
Rebecca Smullin
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064
Email: jweissglass@altshulerberzon.com

Kristina M. Campbell 
  (AZ Bar No. 023139)
Cynthia A. Valenzuela
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512, x136
Facsimile: (213) 629-0266
Email: kcampbell@maldef.org

(Additional Counsel on Next Page)

Linton Joaquin
Monica T. Guizar
Karen C. Tumlin
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION 
LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900
Facsimile: (213) 639-3911
Email: tumlin@nilc.org

Daniel Pochoda (AZ Bar No. 021979)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148
Telephone: (602) 650-1854
Facsimile: (602) 650-1376
Email: dpochoda@acluaz.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

PHOENIX DIVISION

ARIZONA CONTRACTORS
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al., 

Plaintiffs,

vs. 

CRISS CANDELARIA, et al.,

Defendants.

VALLE DEL SOL, INC., et al.,  

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TERRY GODDARD, et al.,

Defendants.
___________________________________

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. CV-07-2496-PHX-NVW

VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION
WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

Case No. CV-07-2518-PHX-NVW

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 1 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

Lucas Guttentag
Jennifer C. Chang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Immigrants’ Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0770
Facsimile: (415) 395-0950
E-mail: jchang@aclu.org

Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Immigrants’ Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2620
Facsimile: (212)-549-2654
Email: ojadwat@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 2 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

Plaintiffs Valle del Sol, Inc., Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc., and Somos America,

pursuant to Rule 62(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby move the Court for

an injunction pending appeal to prevent the implementation or enforcement of Section 2

of the Legal Arizona Workers Act (Ariz. Rev. Stat. sections 23-211 through 23-214).  The

notice of appeal was filed on February 8, 2008.

ARGUMENT

A plaintiff seeking an injunction pending appeal must show: “either a combination

of probable success on the merits and the possibility of irreparable injury or that serious

questions are raised and the balance of hardships tips sharply in his favor.”  Southeast

Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 472 F.3d 1097, 1100 (9th

Cir. 2006) (internal quotation marks omitted).  This standard is met here.

Plaintiffs Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc., and Somos America briefed and argued

this issue in the prior consolidated case before the Court (Case Nos. C-07-1355-PHX-

NVW and C-07-1684-PHX-NVW), and the Court declined to issue an injunction pending

appeal by Order of December 21, 2007 (docket no. 106).  Pursuant to Civil Local Rule

7.1(d)(2), plaintiffs incorporate by reference their Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal,

filed December 13, 2007 (docket no. 91); their Supplemental Brief, filed December 17,

2007 (docket no. 101); and their argument on the matter on December 18, 2007. 

Plaintiffs also rely on any other relevant proceedings in the prior case.

Plaintiffs have also briefed in the current consolidated case a preliminary

injunction motion, which is the same legal standard as a motion for injunction pending

appeal.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference their Memorandum of Points and Authorities

in Support of Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, filed December

12, 2007 (docket no. 3 in Case No. 2518); their Reply Memorandum of Points and

Authorities, filed January 10, 2008 (docket no. 128 in Case No. 2496); and their argument

on January 16, 2008.  Plaintiffs further incorporate by reference the entire evidentiary

record in this matter.  Plaintiffs also rely on any other relevant proceedings in this case.

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 3 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

Plaintiffs note that certain documents in the evidentiary record were not in

evidence in time to brief them, and, because the preliminary injunction proceedings were

consolidated with a trial on the merits, plaintiffs did not address evidence of harm at the

January 16 argument.  Plaintiffs rely on the entire evidentiary record in this proceeding

for purposes of the present motion.  Plaintiffs understand from the Court’s Memorandum

of February 7, 2008 (docket no. 177), that the Court is familiar with the expanded

evidentiary record and does not need further argument addressed to the law or the facts.

In light of the Court’s Memorandum and the Court’s Order of December 21, 2007,

denying the motion for injunction pending appeal in the prior case, plaintiffs do not

submit any further briefing.  Plaintiffs also respectfully request that the Court rule on this

motion as expeditiously as possible based on the papers, without oral argument.

CONCLUSION

Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enjoin defendants from implementing

or enforcing Section 2 of the Legal Arizona Workers Act (Ariz. Rev. Stat. sections 23-

211 through 23-214) pending appeal.

Dated: February 11, 2008 Stephen P. Berzon
Jonathan Weissglass
Rebecca Smullin
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP

Kristina M. Campbell
Cynthia A. Valenzuela
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND

Linton Joaquin
Monica T. Guizar
Karen C. Tumlin
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER

Daniel Pochoda
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA

Lucas Guttentag
Jennifer C. Chang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION – Immigrants’ Rights Project

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 4 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION – Immigrants’ Rights Project

      By: /s/ Jonathan Weissglass    
Jonathan Weissglass

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 5 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

4VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 11, 2008, I electronically transmitted the
foregoing document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and
transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF Registrants:

Mary O’Grady - Solicitor General
Christopher A. Munns - Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 850007-2926
Telephone:  (602) 542-8986
Fax:  (602) 542-8308 
E-mail:  Mary.Ogrady@azag.gov

   Christopher.Munns@azag.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Terry Goddard, 
Fidelis Garcia, and Gale Garriot

Roger William Hall 
BUCKLEY KING
2020 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1120 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Telephone: (602) 424.2550
Fax: (602) 424.2566
Email:   rhall@buckleyking.com

Attorney for Defendants Criss Candelaria, 
Ed Rheinheimer, Daisy Flores, 
Kenny Angle, Derek D. Rapier, Martin Brannan, 
Matthew J. Smith, Melvin R. Bowers, George Silva, 
and Sheila Polk
 
Michael Jay Lessler 
COCONINO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
110 E Cherry St 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001-4627 
Telephone: (928) 779-6518 
Fax: (928) 779-5618 
Email:   mlessler@coconino.az.gov

Attorney for Defendant Terence C. Haner
 
Georgia A. Staton 
Eileen Dennis GilBride 
JONES SKELTON & HOCHULI PLC
2901 North Central Ave, Ste 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
Telephone: (602) 263-1700 
Fax: (602) 200-7854 
Email:   gstaton@jshfirm.com 
Email:   egilbride@jshfirm.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Andrew P. Thomas
 

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 6 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

5VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

Daniel S. Jurkowitz 
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
32 N Stone Ave, Ste 2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Telephone: (520) 740-5750 
Fax: (520) 740-5600 
Email:   Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 

Attorney for Defendant Barbara LaWall
 
Chris Myrl Roll 
PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
PO Box 887 
Florence, AZ 85232 
Telephone: (520) 866-6271 
Fax: (520) 866-6521 
Email:   Chris.Roll@co.pinal.az.us 

Attorney for Defendant James P. Walsh
 
William J. Kerekes 
YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
250 W 2nd St, Ste G 
Yuma, AZ 85364 
Telephone: (928) 817-4300 
Fax: (928) 817-4321 
Email:   Bill.Kerekes@co.yuma.az.us 

Attorney for Defendant Jon Smith

David A. Selden
Julie A. Pace
Heidi Nunn-Gilman (#023971)
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP
3300 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2518
Telephone:  (602) 798-5477
Fax:  (602) 998-3251
E-mail:  seldend@ballardspahr.com

   pacej@ballardspahr.com
   nunngilman@ballardspahr.com

Burt Rublin
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 864-8116
Facsimile: (215) 864-9783
E-mail:   rublinb@ballardspahr.com
Kevin Shea

BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 299-7337
Facsimile: (303) 382-4637

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 7 of 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

6VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PEN DING APPEAL

E-mail:   sheak@ballardspahr.com

Robin S. Conrad
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H. Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337 
Fax: (202) 463-5346
E-mail:   rconrad@uschamber.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Arizona Contractors
Association, Inc., Arizona Employers for 
Immigration Reform, Inc., Chamber of 
Commerce of the United States of America,
Arizona Chamber of Commerce, Arizona 
Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, Arizona 
Farm Bureau Federation, Arizona Restaurant
and Hospitality Association, Associated 
Minority Contractors of America, Arizona 
Roofing Contractors Association, National 
Roofing Contractors’ Association, and Arizona 
Landscape Contractors’ Association

Paul F. Eckstein 
Joel W. Nomkin
Charles A. Blanchard
Perkins Coie Brown & Bain
2901 N. Central Avenue, 20th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone:  (602) 351-8000
Fax: (602) 648-7122 
E-mail:  peckstein@perkinscoie.com

   Jnomkin@perkinscoie.com
   Cblanchard@perskinscoie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Wake Up Arizona! Inc.

COPY of the foregoing sent by overnight delivery 
with Notice of Electronic Filing on February 11, 2008 to:

The Honorable Neil V. Wake
United States District Court
Sandra Day O’Connor U.S. Courthouse
401 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85003-2158

      /s/ Sally Mendez         

Case 2:07-cv-02496-NVW     Document 182      Filed 02/11/2008     Page 8 of 8


