1	Stephen P. Berzon Jonathan Weissglass	
2	Rebecca Smullin	
3	ALTSHULER BERZON LLP 177 Post Street, Suite 300	
5	San Francisco, CA 94108	
4	Telephone: (415) 421-7151 Facsimile: (415) 362-8064	Linton Joaquin Monica T. Guizar
5	Email: jweissglass@altshulerberzon.com	Karen C. Tumlin NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
6	Kristina M. Campbell	LAW CENTER
7	(AZ Bar No. 023139) Cynthia A. Valenzuela	3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2850 Los Angeles, CA 90010
	MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL	Telephone: (213) 639-3900
8	DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND 634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor	Facsimile: (213) 639-3911 Email: tumlin@nilc.org
9	Los Angeles, CA 90014	
10	Telephone: (213) 629-2512, x136 Facsimile: (213) 629-0266	Daniel Pochoda (AZ Bar No. 021979) ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
	Email: kcampbell@maldef.org	P.O. Box 17148
11	(Additional Counsel on Next Page)	Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148 Telephone: (602) 650-1854
12	(Tuditional Country on Them Lago)	Facsimile: (602) 650-1376
13		Email: dpochoda@acluaz.org
		Attorneys for Plaintiffs
14		
15	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
16	FOR THE DISTR	ICT OF ARIZONA
17	PHOENIX	DIVISION
18 19	ARIZONA CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,))
	Plaintiffs,))
20 21	VS.) Case No. CV-07-2496-PHX-NVW
22	CRISS CANDELARIA, et al.,	VALLE DEL SOL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
23	Defendants.	PENDING APPEAL
	VALLE DEL SOL, INC., et al.,	EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION
24 25	Plaintiffs,	WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
	vs.) Case No. CV-07-2518-PHX-NVW
26	TERRY GODDARD, et al.,)
27		
28	Defendants.))
		,

1	Lucas Guttentag
2	Jennifer C. Chang AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
3	Immigrants' Rights Project 39 Drumm Street
4	San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 343-0770
5	Facsimile: (415) 395-0950 E-mail: jchang@aclu.org
6	Omar C. Jadwat
7	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
8	Immigrants' Rights Project 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
9	New York, NY 10004 Telephone: (212) 549-2620
10	Facsimile: (212)-549-2654 Email: ojadwat@aclu.org
11	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
12	recomeys for Figure 115
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

Plaintiffs Valle del Sol, Inc., Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc., and Somos America, pursuant to Rule 62(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby move the Court for an injunction pending appeal to prevent the implementation or enforcement of Section 2 of the Legal Arizona Workers Act (Ariz. Rev. Stat. sections 23-211 through 23-214). The notice of appeal was filed on February 8, 2008.

ARGUMENT

A plaintiff seeking an injunction pending appeal must show: "either a combination of probable success on the merits and the possibility of irreparable injury or that serious questions are raised and the balance of hardships tips sharply in his favor." *Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 472 F.3d 1097, 1100 (9th Cir. 2006) (internal quotation marks omitted). This standard is met here.

Plaintiffs Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc., and Somos America briefed and argued this issue in the prior consolidated case before the Court (Case Nos. C-07-1355-PHX-NVW and C-07-1684-PHX-NVW), and the Court declined to issue an injunction pending appeal by Order of December 21, 2007 (docket no. 106). Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 7.1(d)(2), plaintiffs incorporate by reference their Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal, filed December 13, 2007 (docket no. 91); their Supplemental Brief, filed December 17, 2007 (docket no. 101); and their argument on the matter on December 18, 2007. Plaintiffs also rely on any other relevant proceedings in the prior case.

Plaintiffs have also briefed in the current consolidated case a preliminary injunction motion, which is the same legal standard as a motion for injunction pending appeal. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, filed December 12, 2007 (docket no. 3 in Case No. 2518); their Reply Memorandum of Points and Authorities, filed January 10, 2008 (docket no. 128 in Case No. 2496); and their argument on January 16, 2008. Plaintiffs further incorporate by reference the entire evidentiary record in this matter. Plaintiffs also rely on any other relevant proceedings in this case.

Dated: February 11, 2008

Plaintiffs note that certain documents in the evidentiary record were not in evidence in time to brief them, and, because the preliminary injunction proceedings were consolidated with a trial on the merits, plaintiffs did not address evidence of harm at the January 16 argument. Plaintiffs rely on the entire evidentiary record in this proceeding for purposes of the present motion. Plaintiffs understand from the Court's Memorandum of February 7, 2008 (docket no. 177), that the Court is familiar with the expanded evidentiary record and does not need further argument addressed to the law or the facts.

In light of the Court's Memorandum and the Court's Order of December 21, 2007, denying the motion for injunction pending appeal in the prior case, plaintiffs do not submit any further briefing. Plaintiffs also respectfully request that the Court rule on this motion as expeditiously as possible based on the papers, without oral argument.

CONCLUSION

Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enjoin defendants from implementing or enforcing Section 2 of the Legal Arizona Workers Act (Ariz. Rev. Stat. sections 23-211 through 23-214) pending appeal.

Stephen P. Berzon

7	2000 Teorum y 11, 2000	Jonathan Weissglass Rebecca Smullin ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
.8		Kristina M. Campbell Cynthia A. Valenzuela MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
20		EDUCATIONAL FUND
21		Linton Joaquin Monica T. Guizar
22		Karen C. Tumlin NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
23		Daniel Pochoda
24		ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
25		Lucas Guttentag Jennifer C. Chang
26		AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION – Immigrants' Rights Project
27		

1 2	Omar C. Jadwat AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION – Immigrants' Rights Project
3	By: /s/ Jonathan Weissglass
4	By: <u>/s/ Jonathan Weissglass</u> Jonathan Weissglass
5	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	
3	I hereby certify that on February 11, 2008, I electronically transmitted the foregoing document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF Registrants:
4	Mary O'Grady - Solicitor General
5	Christopher A. Munns - Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General
6	1275 West Washington
7	Phoenix, AZ 850007-2926 Telephone: (602) 542-8986 Fax: (602) 542-8308
8	E-mail: Mary.Ogrady@azag.gov Christopher.Munns@azag.gov
9	
10	Attorneys for Defendants Terry Goddard, Fidelis Garcia, and Gale Garriot
11	Roger William Hall BUCKLEY KING
12	2020 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1120
13	Phoenix, AZ 85004 Telephone: (602) 424.2550
1.4	Fax: (602) 424.2566 Email: rhall@buckleyking.com
14	Eman. man@ouckieyking.com
15	Attorney for Defendants Criss Candelaria, Ed Rheinheimer, Daisy Flores,
16	Kenny Angle, Derek D. Rapier, Martin Brannan,
17	Matthew J. Smith, Melvin R. Bowers, George Silva, and Sheila Polk
18	Michael Jay Lessler COCONINO COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
19	110 E Cherry St
20	Flagstaff, AZ 86001-4627 Telephone: (928) 779-6518
21	Fax: (928) 779-5618 Email: mlessler@coconino.az.gov
22	Attorney for Defendant Terence C. Haner
23	Georgia A. Staton
	Eileen Dennis GilBride
24	JONES SKELTON & HOCHULI PLC 2901 North Central Ave, Ste 800
25	Phoenix, AZ 85012
26	Telephone: (602) 263-1700 Fax: (602) 200-7854
27	Email: gstaton@jshfirm.com Email: egilbride@jshfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant Andrew P. Thomas

27

28

1 2 3	Daniel S. Jurkowitz PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 32 N Stone Ave, Ste 2100 Tucson, AZ 85701 Telephone: (520) 740-5750
4	Fax: (520) 740-5750 Fax: (520) 740-5600 Email: Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov
5	Attorney for Defendant Barbara LaWall
6	Chris Myrl Roll
7	PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE PO Box 887
8	Florence, AZ 85232 Telephone: (520) 866-6271
9	Fax: (520) 866-6521 Email: Chris.Roll@co.pinal.az.us
10	Attorney for Defendant James P. Walsh
11	William J. Kerekes YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
12	250 W 2nd St, Ste G Yuma, AZ 85364
13	Telephone: (928) 817-4300 Fax: (928) 817-4321
14	Email: Bill.Kerekes@co.yuma.az.us
15	Attorney for Defendant Jon Smith
16	David A. Selden Julie A. Pace
17	Heidi Nunn-Gilman (#023971) BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP
18	3300 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800 Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2518
19	Telephone: (602) 798-5477 Fax: (602) 998-3251
20	E-mail: seldend@ballardspahr.com
21	pacej@ballardspahr.com nunngilman@ballardspahr.com
22	Burt Rublin
23	BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP 1735 Market Street, 51 st Floor
24	Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone: (215) 864-8116 Facsimile: (215) 864-9783
25	E-mail: rublinb@ballardspahr.com Kevin Shea
26	
27	BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP 1225 17 th Street, Suite 2300
28	Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: (303) 299-7337 Facsimile: (303) 382-4637

1	E-mail: sheak@ballardspahr.com
2	Robin S. Conrad National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
3	1615 H. Street, NW
4	Washington, D.C. 20062 Telephone: (202) 463-5337
5	Fax: (202) 463-5346 E-mail: rconrad@uschamber.com
6	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Arizona Contractors
7	Association, Inc., Arizona Employers for Immigration Reform, Inc., Chamber of
8	Commerce of the United States of America, Arizona Chamber of Commerce, Arizona
9	Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, Arizona Farm Bureau Federation, Arizona Restaurant
10	and Hospitality Association, Associated Minority Contractors of America, Arizona
11	Roofing Contractors Association, National Roofing Contractors' Association, and Arizona
12	Landscape Contractors' Association
13	Paul F. Eckstein Joel W. Nomkin Charles A. Blanchard
14	Perkins Coie Brown & Bain
15	2901 N. Central Avenue, 20 th Floor Phoenix, AZ 85004
16	Telephone: (602) 351-8000 Fax: (602) 648-7122
17	E-mail: peckstein@perkinscoie.com Jnomkin@perkinscoie.com Cblanchard@perskinscoie.com
18	
19	Attorneys for Plaintiff Wake Up Arizona! Inc.
20	COPY of the foregoing sent by overnight delivery with Notice of Electronic Filing on February 11, 2008 to:
21	The Honorable Neil V. Wake
22	United States District Court Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse
23	401 West Washington Street Phoenix, AZ 85003-2158
24	/s/ C-11- M 1
25	/s/ Sally Mendez
26	
27	

28